irritated; 2=you would feel moderately upset; 3=you would feel quite angry; and 4=you would feel very angry.  The 
student group respondents who responded in Novaco Anger Scale Inventory is equal to 71 students and 32 
employees’ respondents. There were two hundred fourteen (214) student respondents and 36 employees who took 
part in the answering of items in the questionnaire on commitment, control and challenges. Content validation of the 
questionnaire was computed with reliability of r= 0.82.  

3. Results 

3.1.  Level of hardiness in respondents’ negative feelings on events from work or home environment.